ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
STARRED QUESTION NO:1
DATE OF REPLY:17-02-2026

SUBJECT: Government offices functioning from rented or dilapidated buildings in Dholai LAC, if any.

MI1.A: SHRINIHAR RANJAN DAS

Will the Minister of General Administration Department be pleased to state:

(a) Kindly furnish the number of Government offices, including Circle , Block and allied offices, in the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency that are currently functioning from rented, temporary or dilapidated buildings .

(b) Kindly furnish the details of funds sanctioned and released during the last five years for construction of permanent office buildings in the constituency.

(c) Whether the Government has formulated any time -bound plan to provide permanent infrastructure to all such offices and if so ,the details thereof,

ANSWER

The ton’ble Chief Minister, Assam & Hon’ble Minister , PWD Shri Himanta Biswa Sarma will reply

(a) Nil in respect of PWD (B) Department.

(b) No fund has been sanctioned & released during the last five years for construction of permanent office buildings in the constituency .However ,for smooth functioning of the Dholai Co-District office , an amount of Rs.50,00,000.00(Rupees Fifty Lakh ) was sanctioned by Gowt. vide
No.AA/PWB_2025-26()_2641 Dtd.16-07-2025 in the financial year 2025-2026 for Temporary Office of
Dholai Co-District Office building in the name of work "Renovation/Repair of Dholai forest I.B for use as temporary office building of Dholai Co-District in Cachar District, Assam .”The work was executed by the Executive Engineer , Silchar , Udharbond , Sonai & Dholai(SC) TBD and completed .

(c) No information available in this Department.
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The bid for procurement of Badarpur Master Water Plant Project is under floating stage with bid closing time at 16:00 hrs. Of 16/02/2026 and as such the procurement process is expected to be over within February, 2026 subject to impending MCC restrictions, From the award of Contract, the capital works should be accomplished within 18 months.

Presently 34 nos. of piped water supply scheme are ongoing under Katigorah LAC which are on hold due to instruction of Stand Still period. All the ongoing schemes are to be completed phase wise after withdrawal of Stand Still period.

Due to widening of Road and construction of drain by the PWD Department under Assam

Mala Project and other development activities, pipe line distribution network of the few areas of Katigorah LAC has been damaged. Restoration works are going on which are done by the PWD Department. '
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
STARRED QUESTION NO: 11
DATE OF REPLY- 17/02/2026
Baghbar Cattle Markel ctc.

Shri Sherman Ali Ahmed :

Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Dcvelopment Department be pleased to state :

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

As per reply of unstarred Q.No 31(a) dated 06-02-2024, “No private hats.....shall
be allowed to opcratc....without prior approval of the concerned Panchayat
authorities...”

Why ‘Baghbar Cattle® market is allowed without prior approval of the concerned Panchayat authoritics and Government?

In the said reply, it is also stated that “Baghbar Cattle Market has been in operation prior to the amendment of the Assam Panchayat Act.”

Is therc any provision in thc amended Panchayat Act that private cattle market in operation prior to thc amendment shall be outside thc purview of the amended Panchayat Act? If not, why the house is misled?

As per reply in (b), sincc registration certificate is not issued and hence in violation of Assam Cattle Preservation Act, 2021, why the illegal market is not stopped from its operation?

Is it truc that district administration is cxtracting bribc of Rs.12 Lakhs p.m. from thc market?

REPLY

Shri Ranjeet Kumar Dass, Hon’ble Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development will reply:

a) With reference to the replics submitted by P & RD Department to the Unstarred

Question No. 31(a) datcd 06/02/2024, it is rcitcrated that as per Scction 107 of the Assam Panchayat (Amendment) Act, 2023; “No private haats, ghats and fisheries shall be allowed to opcrate within the arca under the jurisdiction of a Gaon Panchayat without prior approval of the concerned Panchayat authoritics and Government. The Panchayat shall imposc such {ces as may be prescribed.”

[t may bc stated that scveral private markets across the Statc including Baghbar Cattle Market in Barpeta District have already applied for prior approval of the Government as per Scction 107 of the Assam Panchayat (Amendment) Act, 2023.
The Government is actively cxamining all such proposals so that revenue may be collected from the private markets as per provision of the Rule 47 (19) of the Assam .
Panchayat (Financial) { Amendment) Rules, 2025.

In fact, the Chief Ixecutive Officers of all the Zilla Parishads have already been instructed to cnsurc thal all privaic markets obtain prior approval of the competent authoritics in compliance of the Scction 107 of the Assam Panchayat (Amendment)
Act, 2023. Further they have also been instructed to take necessary steps to close


down the private markets who defy to comply with the provisions of the Assam Panchayat (Amendment) Act, 2023 and the Assam Panchayat (Financial)
(Amendment) Rules, 2025 (ANNEXURE-A)

(b) It is true that thc Baghbar Cattle Market has been in operation prior to the amendment of the Assam Panchayat (Amendment) Act, 2023.

There is no provision to exclude the private markets which have been in operation prior to the amendment of thc Assam Panchayat (amendment) Act, 2023 from the purview of the Amended Act. All the privatc markets in the state would come under the ambit of thec Assam Panchayat (Amcndment) Act, 2023 and Assam Panchayat
(Financial) (Amcndment) Rules, 2025. :

Therefore, the Housc was not misled in any terms.
(c) Vide this Department’s letter dated 16.12.2025, Chicf Executive Officers of the Zilla Parishads have alrcady been instructed to take necessary steps to close down the private markets who defy 1o comply with the provisions of the Assam Panchayat

(Amendment) Act, 2023 and the Assam Panchayat (Financial) (Amcndmcnt) Rules,
2025. (ANNEXURE-A).

(d) No such information has been reccived by the Government.

(Enclosures have been uploaded in the www.cms.neva.gov.in portal)
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
REPLY DATE - 17/02/2026

Starred Question No. : 15
Subject : Greater Ramnagar PWSS
MLA : Shri Dipayan Chakraborty :

Will the Minister of PHE Department be pleased to state:

(a) In view of the reply given to Starred Question No. 77 dated 13-09-2022 and Starred Questic. No 27 dated 14-03-2023, wherein it was stated that more than 55% of the work under the Greater Ramnagar Public Water Supply Scheme (PWSS) had been completed and that the proposal for conversion of Head of Accounts to SOPD was under process, whether the said conversion has been approved ?

(b) What is the present status of the balance work and by when the scheme is likely to be fully completed and commissioned ?

(c) Whether mandatory procedures such as back wash operations, pressure testing and water quality testing of the laid pipelines have been completed? If not, by when these are likely to be completed
?

(d) Whether the Government has fixed any specific timeline for ensuring regular and uninterrupted drinking water supply to the residents of Greater Ramnagar area ?

(e) Whether it is a fact that the Public Health Engineering Department has Proposed a scheme under SOPD amounting to Rs. 30.49 lakh for restoration of the Tarapur Pt-VII WSS?

ANSWER

The Hon’ble Minister of Public Health Engineering Department Shri JayantaMallaBaruah will give the answer:

(a) No, the proposal for conversion of llead of Accounts in SOPD has not been approved. Process is going on.

(b) Balance work will be completed after obtaining the necessary approval.

(¢) Necessary testing will be done after completion of the work.

(d) Presently supply of drinking water is maintained regularly from the nearby water source (Ramnagar Anowa) after necessary treatment.

() Yes, proposal for the restoration of Tarapur Pt-VII piped water supply scheme for an amount of Rs.
30.49 Lakh has been submitted and approval is under process.
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.
STARRED QUESTION NO.17
DATE OF REPLY: 17-02-2026

Name of MLA : Shri Abdur Rashid Mandal
Sub Construction of 4 nos. Roads including Box culverts
and Pacca Drainages in Lakhipur Town under NLCPR

Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs Department be pleased to state :

(a) Please furnish in details related to the construction of 4 nos, Roads including Box culverts and Pacca Drainages in Lakhipur Town under

NLCPR,
(i) Name and address of the contractor. _
{ii) Reference AA & FO No. & dt. from the Govt. of India and the Govt. of Assam.

(iii) ~ Work order no. and date.

(iv) Date of Commencement.

(v) Time period allowed as per work order.

(vi) Details of terms and conditions laid in the NIT and tender agreement signed by the contractor in the Form-2.

(vii) Physical progress of works.

(viiij Amount estimated, amount sanctioned and amount released to the Lakhipur Town Committee by the Govt. (Please furnish the share of the

Central Govt. and the State Govt. Separately) and amount paid to the contractor.

(b) Whether the contractor is complying all the terms and conditions laid in the tender agreement ? If yes, why the work is not completed within the stipulated period? If not, what actions are taken against the contractor?

(c) What steps are taken for completion of the remaining works?

ANSWER

Shri Jay. anta Malla Baruah Hon'’ble Minister, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs will reply:-

()

i.  Name - Muslim Ali, Address: Sundor Bari, Guwahati-14, Phn.no. -9957778782
ii.  Letter vide no. 332/2010-NLpP (AS) Dated 29 / 12 / 2011 and letter no. PDP (PP) 46 /
- 2010/ 24 Dated 10" January, 2012 ( Annexure-1)
iii. LTC-4/2015/ NLCPR/Pt-11/74 dtd 23-03-2015 (Annexure-2)
iv. © 10/08/2015.
V. 18 MONTHS (as per work order.)
vi. Details Annexure-3
vil.  84%
Viii. Amount estimated: 1427.77 Lakhs, Amount sanctioned: 1427.77 Lakhs


Share Amount released to the | Amount paid to the contractor.(Rs. In
Lakhipur Town Committee by | Lakhs)
the Govt.(Rs. In Lakhs)
State share 56.00 56.00
68.504 68.504
17.12634 17.12634
Central share 50.00 50.00
50.00 50.00
220.00 220.00
189.58 189.58
290.00 290.00
219.18 219.18
Total fund released Rs.1160.39034Lakh Rs.1160.39034Lakh

(b) The contractor is not complying with all the terms and conditions laid down in the tender agreement. Actions taken against the contractor are as follows:-

1. Notices and several reminders have been sent to the contractor.
2. Due to the lack of a positive response from the contractor, a meeting was held with the District Commissioner, Goalpara.

3. A Meeting has also been held with the Town and Country Planning department.

(c) The steps taken against the contractor for completion of the remaining work are as follows: :
Notices and several reminders were issued to the contractor. As no positive response was received, a meeting was held with the District Commissioner,
- Goalpara, and another meeting was conducted with the Town and Country Planning department. Therefore, as per the information of the Hon’ble High Court, a four-member committee was constituted by the District Commissioner, Goalpara, for measurement of the completed works.
However, despite issuing several letters, the technical personnel of the contractor did not attend the inspection. The scheduled inspection dates were cancelled multiple times even after sending reminders, as the technical personnel failed to appear. As a result, the inspection remains pending, and the matter has been reported to the District Commissioner, Goalpara, for further instruction. (Annexure 4)

NB: Soft copy of the reply has also been submitted through the portal

www.cms. neva.gov.in
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(Enclosures are uploaded in the ‘tms.neva.gov.in’ portal.)
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